Scenario 2 - Zero Carbon society - For various reasons, the shift from fossil
to renewable energy sources is proceeds even faster and with more socio-
ecological benefits than expected. This self-energising development emerges
as a pioneering function of the North Sea Region.

Scenario 3 - Obstacles in energy transition - Difficulties in realising reliable
infrastructures for renewable energies, fading societal acceptance, economic
market failures and other factors hamper the implementation of intended
energy measures and the region’s transition to a low carbon economy.

ESPON 2013 35

Figure 4: Foci of scenario building: Three energy scenarios of North Sea
STAR and two evaluation times.

3.2 Analytical Framework for Scenario Evaluation and Assessment
In order to evaluate the performance in implementing energy policies and
monitor the progress of the crucial processes, a set of enablers needs to be
considered. These indicators can be examined using qualitative, semi-
quantitative and quantitative approaches. Information and data will be
gathered from various documents and by contacting relevant institutions and
experts. The resulting matrix highlights the differences of the three scenarios
(Table 4).

ESPON 2013 36

Table 4: Assessment Matrix - Criteria and indicators of the three scenarios

Criterion Description, indicators Evaluation
time

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Energy
production

Potential and realised energy
production

By 2020 (vs.
2010)

+ 10% + 5% + 5%

By 2050 (vs.
2010)

+ 20% + 10% + 5%

Energy
consumption

Energy consumption  By 2020 (vs.
2010)

stable - 5% stable

By 2050 (vs.
2010)

- 8% -15% + 5%

Energy
efficiency

Potential and realised energy
efficiency

By 2020 (vs.
2010)

+ 9% + 25% + 4%

By 2050 (vs.
2010)

+ 27% + 40% + 15%

Energy costs  Costs for different types of
energy per energy source
and for consumers

By 2020 (vs.
2010)

+ 5% + 5 % + 10%

By 2050 (vs.
2010)

+10 % - 10 % + 20 %

Technological
innovation

Availability of reliable and
efficient technologies for
(renewable) energies
production, use and energy
savings

By 2020 (vs.
2010)

Several
technological
innovations are
implemented

Significant technological
innovations in all fields of
energy transition are
successfully implemented

Economic crisis and societal
ruptures inhibit technological
innovation

  By 2050 (vs.
2010)

Several
technological
innovations are
implemented

Significant technological
innovations in all fields of
energy transition are
successfully implemented

Economic crisis and societal